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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND FINANCE 
 BUREAU OF SECURITIES 
 
INTERPRETATIVE OPINION NO. 13: – REGISTERED BROKER-DEALERS AND THE 
 SECTIONS 8-1111(2) AND 8-1111(3) EXEMPTIONS 
 
This Interpretative Opinion discusses the requirement that the transactional exemptions provided 
by Sections 8-1111(2) and 8-1111(3) of the Securities Act of Nebraska (“Act”) be effected through 
a registered agent of a registered broker-dealer. 
 
Sections 8-1111(2) and 8-1111(3) provide exemptions from registration for securities offered in 
certain specified transactions, but only if effected by or through, or distributed by a registered 
agent of a registered broker-dealer. 
 
The phrases “registered broker-dealer” and “registered agent” as used in Sections 8-1111(2) and 
8-1111(3), and elsewhere in the Act, mean a broker-dealer or agent who is registered under the 
provisions of Section 8-1103 of the Act. The exemptions were intended to substitute the fiduciary 
responsibility and protection provided by a broker-dealer or agent registered in Nebraska for the 
protections provided by registration of the securities in Nebraska under these very limited 
situations. 
 
These exemptions are not available for any transaction effected by or through a broker-dealer 
that is excluded from the statutory definition of broker-dealer contained in Section 8-1101(2)(c) or 
(d) because it does not maintain an office in Nebraska and does only limited business in 
Nebraska. In addition, the transactional exemptions under Sections 8-1111(2) and 8-1111(3) are 
not available if the transactions were effected by or through agents who are not also registered in 
Nebraska. 
 
Questions regarding this opinion should be addressed to: 
 

Nebraska Department of Banking and Finance 
P.O. Box 95006 
Lincoln, NE  68509-5006 
(402) 471-3445 
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